proprietary fund method of accounting is followed and uses the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of
accounting. The Medical Centers are not legally separate entities from the University and therefore, under GASB requirements, a going
concern evaluation at the level of the respective Medical Centers is not required and has not been performed by management.

In May 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (GASB 96), effective for the
Medical Centers’ fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022. Under this Statement, these arrangements result in a right-to-use intangible asset
and a corresponding subscription liability.

The following tables (1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5 and 1.6) present the effects of adopting GASB 96 in the Medical Centers’ financial statements
for the year ended June 30, 2022.

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 2 / 2 3  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   65

Table 1.1:  Restated Financial Statements at Davis as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other assets $83,864 ($9,534) $74,330

Current assets 1,447,027 (9,534) 1,437,493

Capital assets, net 1,919,052 20,736 1,939,788

Noncurrent assets 3,256,733 20,736 3,277,469

Total assets 4,703,760 11,202 4,714,962

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 44,078 5,565 49,643

Other current liabilities 143,562 117 143,679

Current liabilities 630,867 5,682 636,549

Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,789,627 5,900 1,795,527

Noncurrent liabilities 5,287,114 5,900 5,293,014

Total liabilities 5,917,981 11,582 5,929,563

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 1,166,606 9,154 1,175,760

Unrestricted (2,141,066) (9,534) (2,150,600)

Total net position ($969,080) ($380) ($969,460)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Depreciation and amortization $141,785 $8,669 $150,454

Insurance and other 88,116 (8,621) 79,495

Total operating expenses 3,142,949 48 3,142,997

Loss from operations (56,743) (48) (56,791)

Interest expense (42,584) (332) (42,916)

Net nonoperating expenses (35,870) (332) (36,202)

Loss before other changes in net position (92,613) (380) (92,993)

Change in net position (275,503) (380) (275,883)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers ($968,531) $8,621 ($959,910)

Net cash provided by operating activities 22,102 8,621 30,723

Purchases of capital assets (333,937) 9,534 (324,403)

Principal paid on long-term debt (36,482) (17,940) (54,422)

Interest paid on long-term debt (40,574) (215) (40,789)

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 397,827 (8,621) 389,206

Reconciliation of loss from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Loss from operations ($56,743) ($48) ($56,791)

Adjustments to reconcile loss from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 141,785 8,669 150,454

Net cash provided by operating activities $22,102 $8,621 $30,723

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through subscription-based information technology arrangements $29,405 $29,405

66   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Table 1.2:  Restated Financial Statements at Irvine as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other assets $33,911 ($1,910) $32,001

Current assets 1,029,492 (1,910) 1,027,582

Capital assets, net 1,101,184 38,959 1,140,143

Noncurrent assets 1,782,900 38,959 1,821,859

Total assets 2,812,392 37,049 2,849,441

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 18,297 6,892 25,189

Other current liabilities 70,208 193 70,401

Current liabilities 442,438 7,085 449,523

Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,302,462 30,113 1,332,575

Noncurrent liabilities 2,808,464 30,113 2,838,577

Total liabilities 3,250,902 37,198 3,288,100

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 464,035 1,761 465,796

Unrestricted (843,251) (1,910) (845,161)

Total net position ($379,183) ($149) ($379,332)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Depreciation and amortization $100,953 $6,554 $107,507

Insurance and other 33,310 (7,151) 26,159

Total operating expenses 1,706,537 (597) 1,705,940

Income from operations 44,327 597 44,924

Interest expense (32,649) (746) (33,395)

Net nonoperating expenses (15,583) (746) (16,329)

Income before other changes in net position 28,744 (149) 28,595

Change in net position (48,053) (149) (48,202)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers ($587,708) $7,151 ($580,557)

Net cash provided by operating activities 256,052 7,151 263,203

Purchases of capital assets (298,019) 1,882 (296,137)

Principal paid on long-term debt (15,067) (8,481) (23,548)

Interest paid on long-term debt (31,332) (552) (31,884)

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 345,912 (7,151) 338,761

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations $44,327 $597 $44,924

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 100,953 6,554 107,507

Net cash provided by operating activities $256,052 $7,151 $263,203

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through subscription-based information
 technology arrangements $45,761 $45,761

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 2 / 2 3  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   67

Table 1.3:  Restated Financial Statements at Los Angeles as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other assets $55,051 ($2,101) $52,950

Current assets 2,565,256 (2,101) 2,563,155

Capital assets, net 1,832,436 20,237 1,852,673

Noncurrent assets 2,822,403 20,237 2,842,640

Total assets 5,387,659 18,136 5,405,795

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 33,987 9,651 43,638

Other current liabilities 16,424 176 16,600

Current liabilities 743,155 9,827 752,982

Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,946,980 5,942 1,952,922

Noncurrent liabilities 5,189,742 5,942 5,195,684

Total liabilities 5,932,897 15,769 5,948,666

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 384,019 4,468 388,487

Unrestricted (953,062) (2,101) (955,163)

Total net position ($544,233) $2,367 ($541,866)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Depreciation and amortization $139,062 $8,896 $147,958

Insurance and other 174,331 (11,563) 162,768

Total operating expenses 3,252,230 (2,667) 3,249,563

Income from operations 101,689 2,667 104,356

Interest expense (53,386) (300) (53,686)

Net nonoperating expenses (82,893) (300) (83,193)

Income before other changes in net position 18,796 2,367 21,163

Change in net position (244,981) 2,367 (242,614)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers ($1,309,430) $11,563 ($1,297,867)

Net cash used by operating activities (53,783) 11,563 (42,220)

Purchases of capital assets (198,099) 2,101 (195,998)

Principal paid on long-term debt (31,219) (13,540) (44,759)

Interest paid on long-term debt (57,994) (124) (58,118)

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 17,611 (11,563) 6,048

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash used by operating activities:

Income from operations $101,689 $2,667 $104,356

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash used by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 139,062 8,896 147,958

Net cash used by operating activities ($53,783) $11,563 ($42,220)

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through subscription-based information
technology arrangements $29,133 $29,133

68   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Table 1.4:  Restated Financial Statements at San Diego as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other assets $30,723 ($820) $29,903

Current assets 1,099,425 (820) 1,098,605

Capital assets, net 1,567,485 33,180 1,600,665

Noncurrent assets 1,853,856 33,180 1,887,036

Total assets 2,953,281 32,360 2,985,641

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 35,891 8,789 44,680

Other current liabilities 69,564 73 69,637

Current liabilities 500,236 8,862 509,098

Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,131,865 22,413 1,154,278

Noncurrent liabilities 3,761,999 22,413 3,784,412

Total liabilities 4,262,235 31,275 4,293,510

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 652,265 1,905 654,170

Unrestricted (1,675,269) (820) (1,676,089)

Total net position ($1,022,659) $1,085 ($1,021,574)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Depreciation and amortization $122,649 $6,099 $128,748

Insurance and other 93,274 (7,653) 85,621

Total operating expenses 2,903,568 (1,554) 2,902,014

Income from operations 158,157 1,554 159,711

Interest expense (53,554) (469) (54,023)

Net nonoperating expenses (9,530) (469) (9,999)

Income before other changes in net position 148,627 1,085 149,712

Change in net position (135,811) 1,085 (134,726)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers ($1,130,129) $7,653 ($1,122,476)

Net cash provided by operating activities 281,003 7,653 288,656

Purchases of capital assets (83,090) 820 (82,270)

Principal paid on long-term debt (34,208) (8,077) (42,285)

Interest paid on long-term debt (54,963) (396) (55,359)

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (170,071) (7,653) (177,724)

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Income from operations $158,157 $1,554 $159,711

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 122,649 6,099 128,748

Net cash provided by operating activities $281,003 $7,653 $288,656

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through subscription-based information technology
arrangements $40,105 $40,105

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 2 / 2 3  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   69

Table 1.5:  Restated Financial Statements at San Francisco as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other assets $115,004 ($1,951) $113,053

Current assets 3,534,329 (1,951) 3,532,378

Capital assets, net 3,099,391 5,015 3,104,406

Noncurrent assets 4,800,476 5,015 4,805,491

Total assets 8,334,805 3,064 8,337,869

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 49,133 2,263 51,396

Other current liabilities 140,609 26 140,635

Current liabilities 1,536,573 2,289 1,538,862

Long-term debt, net of current portion 2,623,038 1,455 2,624,493

Noncurrent liabilities 7,674,621 1,455 7,676,076

Total liabilities 9,211,194 3,744 9,214,938

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 1,684,128 1,271 1,685,399

Unrestricted (2,224,033) (1,951) (2,225,984)

Total net position ($404,097) ($680) ($404,777)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Depreciation and amortization $217,195 $1,018 $218,213

Insurance and other 103,770 (376) 103,394

Total operating expenses 6,182,762 642 6,183,404

Income from operations 84,499 (642) 83,857

Interest expense (88,020) (38) (88,058)

Net nonoperating expenses (54,375) (38) (54,413)

Income before other changes in net position 30,124 (680) 29,444

Change in net position (141,113) (680) (141,793)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers ($2,439,545) $376 ($2,439,169)

Net cash provided by operating activities 553,945 376 554,321

Purchases of capital assets (310,333) 1,632 (308,701)

Principal paid on long-term debt (46,869) (1,995) (48,864)

Interest paid on long-term debt (79,630) (13) (79,643)

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 552,642 (376) 552,266

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Income from operations $84,499 ($642) $83,857

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 217,195 1,018 218,213

Net cash provided by operating activities $553,945 $376 $554,321

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through subscription-based information
technology arrangements $6,033 $6,033

70   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Table 1.6:  Restated Financial Statements Total (memorandum only) as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other assets $318,553 ($16,316) $302,237

Current assets 9,675,529 (16,316) 9,659,213

Capital assets, net 9,519,548 118,127 9,637,675

Noncurrent assets 14,516,368 118,127 14,634,495

Total assets 24,191,897 101,811 24,293,708

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 181,386 33,160 214,546

Other current liabilities 440,367 585 440,952

Current liabilities 3,853,269 33,745 3,887,014

Long-term debt, net of current portion 8,793,972 65,823 8,859,795

Noncurrent liabilities 24,721,940 65,823 24,787,763

Total liabilities 28,575,209 99,568 28,674,777

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 4,351,053 18,559 4,369,612

Unrestricted (7,836,681) (16,316) (7,852,997)

Total net position ($3,319,252) $2,243 ($3,317,009)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Depreciation and amortization $721,644 $31,236 $752,880

Insurance and other 492,801 (35,364) 457,437

Total operating expenses 17,188,046 (4,128) 17,183,918

Income from operations 331,929 4,128 336,057

Interest expense (270,193) (1,885) (272,078)

Net nonoperating expenses (198,251) (1,885) (200,136)

Income before other changes in net position 133,678 2,243 135,921

Change in net position (845,461) 2,243 (843,218)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers ($6,435,343) $35,364 ($6,399,979)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,059,319 35,364 1,094,683

Purchases of capital assets (1,223,478) 15,969 (1,207,509)

Principal paid on long-term debt (163,845) (50,033) (213,878)

Interest paid on long-term debt (264,493) (1,300) (265,793)

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 1,143,921 (35,364) 1,108,557

Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Income from operations $331,929 $4,128 $336,057

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 721,644 31,236 752,880

Net cash provided by operating activities $1,059,319 $35,364 $1,094,683

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through subscription-based information
technology arrangements $150,437 $150,437

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 2 / 2 3  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   71

Significant accounting policies of the Medical Centers are as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents. All University operating entities maximize the returns on their cash balances by investing in a Short Term
Investment Pool (STIP) managed by the Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents. The Regents is responsible for managing

[…]

Not in Pay Status as of Valuation: Pub-2010 Teacher
Healthy Retiree Amount-Weighted Above-Median
Mortality Table (separate tables for males and
females), unadjusted for males and increased by 5%
for females, projected generationally with the two-
dimensional mortality improvement scale MP-2021.

Pub-2010 Contingent Survivor Amount-Weighted
Above-Median Mortality Table multiplied by 100
percent for males and 90 percent for females

Projection scale for all
mortality tables

Generationally with the two-dimensional mortality
improvement scale MP-2021.

Generationally with the two-dimensional mortality
improvement scale MP-2018.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
Table 10.6 presents the June 30, 2023 net pension liability of the Medical Centers calculated using the June 30, 2023 discount rate
assumption of 6.75 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1% lower and
1% higher than the current assumption.

Table 10.6:  UCRP Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
(in thousands of dollars)

1% DECREASE
(5.75%)

CURRENT DISCOUNT
(6.75%)

1% INCREASE
(7.75%)

Davis $2,594,485 $1,529,126 $656,668

Irvine 1,131,849 667,084 286,472

Los Angeles 2,332,532 1,374,737 590,367

San Diego 1,829,279 1,078,132 462,993

San Francisco 3,672,443 2,164,448 929,500

Total $11,560,588 $6,813,527 $2,926,000

112   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Tables 10.7a and 10.7b present the composition of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for pensions at
June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Table 10.7a:  UCRP Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources at June 30, 2023
(in thousands of dollars)

DAVIS IRVINE LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO TOTAL

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Changes in proportion and differences
between location’s contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

$102,523 $33,765 $21,693 $43,991 $116,886 $318,858

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 32,548 14,199 29,261 22,948 46,069 145,025

Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on pension
plan investments

131,330 57,293 118,071 92,596 185,896 585,186

Difference between expected and actual
experience

49,148 21,441 44,185 34,652 69,567 218,993

Total $315,549 $126,698 $213,210 $194,187 $418,418 $1,268,062

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Changes in proportion and differences
between location’s contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

$16,230 $16,230

Difference between expected and actual
experience

$4,188 $1,827 3,765 $2,953 $5,928 18,661

Total $4,188 $1,827 $19,995 $2,953 $5,928 $34,891

Table 10.7b:  UCRP Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources at June 30, 2022
(in thousands of dollars)

DAVIS IRVINE LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO TOTAL

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Changes in proportion and differences
between location's contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

$94,267 $30,009 $20,182 $55,159 $115,289 $314,906

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 92,803 40,749 86,863 67,311 132,131 419,857

Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on pension
plan investments

296,267 130,089 277,306 214,886 421,822 1,340,370

Difference between expected and actual
experience

39,380 17,292 36,860 28,563 56,069 178,164

Total $522,717 $218,139 $421,211 $365,919 $725,311 $2,253,297

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Changes in proportion and differences
between location’s contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

$1,900 $1,860 $20,500 $24,260

Difference between expected and actual
 experience

8,496 3,731 7,953 $6,162 $12,097 38,439

Total $10,396 $5,591 $28,453 $6,162 $12,097 $62,699

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 2 / 2 3  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   113

Table 10.8 presents net deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions that will be recognized in pension expense
during the years ended June 30 in future years.

Table 10.8:  UCRP Net Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources in Future Years
(in thousands of dollars)

DAVIS IRVINE LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO TOTAL

2024 $69,520 $27,277 $30,132 $42,455 $92,640 $262,024

2025 24,609 6,203 (7,199) 6,247 21,992 51,852

2026 230,381 97,482 187,713 154,869 318,181 988,626

2027 (13,149) (6,091) (17,431) (12,337) (20,323) (69,331)

Total $311,361 $124,871 $193,215 $191,234 $412,490 $1,233,171